shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares, and provide

working capital to the Group to meet any financial obligations of the Group.

The Directors also consider that the net proceeds from the Placing will enable the Group to boost its

business of trading precious metals.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms

following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the

Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and

are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming that there

are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to

and immediately after Completion) are as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed)

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Hon Pok 76,000,000 11.00% 76,000,000 9.16%

Poon Lai 55,300,000 8.00% 55,300,000 6.67%

Fung Ping Tak 55,000,000 7.96% 55,000,000 6.63%

Poon Kwan Ho 46,000,000 6.65% 46,000,000 5.55%

Zhang Bo 45,000,000 6.51% 45,000,000 5.43%

Public Shareholders

The Placees – – 138,234,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 413,870,000 59.88% 413,870,000 49.89%

Total 691,170,000 100.00% 829,404,000 100.00%

9

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following fundraising activity in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at
the date of
this announcement

20 November 2020 Placing of 115,000,000 new

shares under general mandate

granted by the Shareholders at

the AGM on 26 June 2020

HK$16,689,800 For its existing businesses

and for general working

capital

The proceeds have

been fully utilised